

No. 20-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Appellants,

—v.—

NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILYA SOMIN
AND SANFORD LEVINSON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

SCOTT A. EISMAN
Counsel of Record
AARON R. MARCU
ELENA HADJIMICHAEL
CHRISTIAN VANDERGEEST
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue,
31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 277-4000
scott.eisman@freshfields.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument.....	5
I. The text and original public meaning of the Constitution require counting undocumented persons for congressional apportionment.	5
A. The Apportionment Clause requires apportionment based on “the whole number of free Persons.”	5
B. The text and original public meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment require counting undocumented immigrants.....	18
II. The Framers did not intend to exclude undocumented immigrants from state apportionment.	24
A. The Founders did not conceive of a category of “illegal” migrants under federal law—much less believe that undocumented people would be excluded from “Persons.”	24
B. Virtual representation of nonvoters has always been a feature of the Constitution.....	26
Conclusion	31
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)</i>	7
<i>Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)</i>	14
<i>Bank of United States v. Deveaux, 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)</i>	9
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States, 130 U.S. 581 (1889)</i>	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)</i>	7, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)</i>	15
<i>Elk v. Wilkins, 112 U.S. 94 (1884)</i>	6, 14
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788</i>	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)</i>	15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)</i>	13

<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 65 U.S. 66 (1860)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11
<i>Meza Morales v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Paul v. Chilsoquie</i> , 70 F. 401 (C.C.D. Ind. 1895)	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	19, 23
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814)	17, 18
<i>The Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	7
<i>Trump v. City of San Jose</i> (No. 20-561) (filed Oct. 29, 2020)	6

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	22–23
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations	
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, § 5, 1 Stat. 101	12
Alien Friends Act, ch. 58, § 1, 1 Stat. 570 (1798)	25
Sedition Act, ch. 74, § 1, 1 Stat. 596 (1798)	25
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 19, 22, 23
U.S. Const. art. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III	9
U.S. Const. art. IV	8, 10
U.S. Const. art. V	8

Other Authorities

- Alexander Keyssar,
The Right to Vote (rev. ed. 2009) 27, 28
- An American Dictionary of the English
 Language* (1848)..... 19
- Bazon Ctr. for Mental Health L.,
*A Guide to the Voting Rights of
 People with Mental Disabilities*
 (2016), [http:// www.bazon.org/wp-
 content/uploads/2017/01/voting-
 rights-guide-2016.pdf](http://www.bazon.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/voting-rights-guide-2016.pdf)..... 30
- Benjamin B. Kendrick, *The Journal of
 the Joint Committee of Fifteen
 on Reconstruction,*
 39th Congress, 1865–1867..... 20
- 13E Charles A. Wright & Arthur R.
 Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
 (Westlaw ed. Oct. 2020) 9
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong.,
 1st Sess. (1866)..... 20, 21
- 1 Emer de Vattel, *The Law of Nations*
 (Knud Haakonssen ed.,
 Thomas Nugent tr., 2008)..... 16, 17
- 1 Emer de Vattel,
Le Droit des Gens (1758)..... 16

Excluding Illegal Aliens From the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020)	1
Fed'n for Am. Immigr. Reform, <i>How Many Illegal Aliens Live in the United States?</i> , http://tiny.cc/jyt3tz (last visited Nov. 15, 2020)	13
Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)	12
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Foreword: Traces of Self-Government</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1986)	29
George Washington, Address to the Members of the Volunteer Assn. and Other Inhabitants, Dec. 2, 1783	26
Ilya Somin, <i>Originalism and Political Ignorance</i> , 97 Minn. L. Rev. 625 (2012).....	11, 15
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	6
Jan Lewis, “ <i>Of Every Age Sex & Condition</i> ”: <i>The Representation of Women in the Constitution</i> , 15 J. Early Republic 359 (1995)	29

Jens Manuel Krogstad et al., <i>5 Facts About Illegal Immigration in the U.S.</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 12, 2019), http://tiny.cc/4l13tz	12
Joseph Fishkin, <i>Taking Virtual Representation Seriously</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1681 (2018)	29
Kentucky Resolutions of 1798 and 1799, <i>reprinted in 4 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1907)	25
Letter from John Adams to the President of Congress (Nov. 3, 1784), <i>in 16 Papers of John Adams</i> (Gregg L. Lint et al. eds., 2012)	12
Louis Chambaud, <i>The Treasure of the French and English Languages</i> (1786)	16
Nat'l Archives & Records Admin., <i>African Americans and the Federal Census, 1790–1930</i> (2012)	10
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Felon Voting Rights</i> (Oct. 1, 2020), http://tiny.cc/ext3tz	30
Randle Cotgrave, <i>A French and English Dictionary</i> (1673)	16

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution</i> ch. 4 (rev. ed. 2004).....	11
<i>Records of the Constitutional Convention</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	10, 11, 28
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law</i> (1990).....	11
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1766).....	6
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (Madison) (Terence Ball ed., 2003)	10
Thomas Jefferson, First Annual Address to Congress, Dec. 8, 1801.....	26
Timothy Farrar, <i>Manual of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1867)	22
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Diplomatic and Consular Immunity: Guidance for Law Enforcement and Judicial Authorities</i> (2019), http://tiny.cc/wk13tz	13
U.S. Gov't, <i>Voter Registration Age Requirements by State</i> , http://tiny.cc/ext3tz (last visited Nov. 13, 2020)	30

U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't, <i>U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Fiscal Year 2019 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report (2019), http://tiny.cc/but3tz.....</i>	13
Virginia Resolutions of 1798, Gen. Assemb. (Va. 1798).....	25
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	6
27 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1938).....	26
